Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2023/035

Order No.: 070 (NBI/2023)
Date: 11 April 2023

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

NYAKAIRU

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HER APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Kathleen Welshman, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Saidou N'Dow, UN-Habitat

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2023/035

Order No.: 070 (NBI/2023)

Introduction

1. On 31 March 2023, the Applicant filed an application requesting the Tribunal

to enforce the implementation of the settlement agreement she had reached with United

Nations Human Settlements Programme ("UN-Habitat").

2. The application was served on the Respondent on 4 April 2023.

3. On 11 April 2023, the Applicant filed a motion to withdraw her application.

She states that on 6 April 2023, the provisions of the settlement were satisfied. She no

longer seeks any further remedy or relief from the Tribunal. She, therefore, requests to

withdraw her application.

ORDER

4. The Tribunal takes note of the Applicant's motion and hereby ORDERS that

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/035 be struck off its docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 11th day of April 2023

Entered in the Register on this 11th day of April 2023

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi